Foreign Exchange Risk: The Company is neither involved in international trade nor has any long term

loans in foreign currency and therefore is not exposed to foreign exchange risk resulting from foreign

currency rate variations.

Page 20 of 123

PPIIRRAAEEUUSS  PPOORRTT  AAUUTTHHOORRIITTYY  SS..AA

Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2020

(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

Interest rate risk: The Company bank loans are expressed in Euro and are subject to floating interest

rates. The Company does not use derivatives in financial instruments in order to reduce its exposure to

interest rate risk fluctuation as at the balance-sheet date. The Company management believes that

there is no significant risk resulting from a possible interest rate fluctuation.

The table below presents and analyses the sensitivity of the result in relation to financial assets (cash

on hand and in banks) and financial liabilities (loans) of the Company to the interest rate risk changes

assuming a simultaneous change in interest rates by ± 100 basis points on the Company’s profit.

2020 Decrease (Increase)

Financial assets Accounting values +100bips(Euribor) -100bips(Euribor)

Cash and cash equivalents   111,354,314.06   1,113,543.14   (1,113,543.14)

Effect before income tax   1,113,543.14   (1,113,543.14)

Income tax 24%   (267,250.35)   267,250.35

Net effect   846,292.79   (846,292.79)

Financial liabilities

Long term loans   (50,499,999.99)   (505,000.00)   505,000.00

Effect before income tax   (505,000.00)   505,000.00

Income tax 24%   121,200.00   (121,200.00)

Net effect   (383,800.00)   383,800.00

Total net effect   462,492.79   (462,492.79)

2019 Decrease (Increase)

Financial assets Accounting values +100bips(Euribor) -100bips(Euribor)

Cash and cash equivalents   106,730,436.86   1,067,304.37   (1,067,304.37)

Effect before income tax   1,067,304.37   (1,067,304.37)

Income tax 24%   (256,153.05)   256,153.05

Net effect   811,151.32   (811,151.32)

Financial liabilities

Long term loans   (56,499,999.99)   (565,000.00)   565,000.00

Effect before income tax   (565,000.00)   565,000.00

Income tax 24%   135,600.00   (135,600.00)

Net effect   (429,400.00)   429,400.00

Total net effect   381,751.32   (381,751.32)

 Liquidity risk: The effective management of liquidity risk is secured by ensuring maintenance of adequate

cash reserves and a possibility for funding if necessary. Corporate liquidity risk management is based on

rationale management of working capital and cash flows.

Page 21 of 123

PPIIRRAAEEUUSS  PPOORRTT  AAUUTTHHOORRIITTYY  SS..AA

Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2020

(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

The following table summarizes the maturities of financial liabilities December 31, 2020 and 2019,

respectively, under the relevant contracts to non-discounted prices.

Amounts of fiscal year 2020 Current portion
Less than

6 months
6-12 months 1 to 5 years >5 years Total

Borrowings - 3,035,612.50 3,033,577.50 24,195,360.00 20,565,119.99 50,829,669.99

Trade and other payables* 7,553,693.67 8,950,608.49 7,626,753.77 - - 24,131,055.93

Lease liabilities 3,710.00 11,860.00 3,508,534.67 17,500,000.00 91,437,500.00 112,461,604.67

Total 7,557,403.67 11,998,080.99 14,168,865.94 41,695,360.00 112,002,619.99 187,422,330.58

[…]

PPIIRRAAEEUUSS  PPOORRTT  AAUUTTHHOORRIITTYY  SS..AA
Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2020

(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

Foreign Exchange Risk: The Company is neither involved in international trade nor has any long term loans in

foreign currency and therefore is not exposed to foreign exchange risk resulting from foreign currency rate

variations.

Interest rate risk: The Company bank loans are expressed in Euro and are subject to floating interest rates. The

Company does not use derivatives in financial instruments in order to reduce its exposure to interest rate risk

fluctuation as at the balance-sheet date. The Company management believes that there is no significant risk

resulting from a possible interest rate fluctuation.

The table below presents and analyses the sensitivity of the result in relation to financial assets (cash on hand

and in banks) and financial liabilities (loans) of the Company to the interest rate risk changes assuming a

simultaneous change in interest rates by ± 100 basis points on the Company’s profit.

2020 Decrease (Increase)

Financial assets Accounting values +100bips(Euribor) -100bips(Euribor)

Cash and cash equivalents   111,354,314.06   1,113,543.14   (1,113,543.14)

Effect before income tax   1,113,543.14   (1,113,543.14)

Income tax 24%   (267,250.35)   267,250.35

Net effect   846,292.79   (846,292.79)

Financial liabilities

Long term loans   (50,499,999.99)   (505,000.00)   505,000.00

Effect before income tax   (505,000.00)   505,000.00

Income tax 24%   121,200.00   (121,200.00)

Net effect   (383,800.00)   383,800.00

Total net effect   462,492.79   (462,492.79)

2019 Decrease (Increase)

Financial assets Accounting values +100bips(Euribor) -100bips(Euribor)

Cash and cash equivalents   106,730,436.86   1,067,304.37   (1,067,304.37)

Effect before income tax   1,067,304.37   (1,067,304.37)

Income tax 24%   (256,153.05)   256,153.05

Net effect   811,151.32   (811,151.32)

Financial liabilities

Long term loans   (56,499,999.99)   (565,000.00)   565,000.00

Effect before income tax   (565,000.00)   565,000.00

Income tax 24%   135,600.00   (135,600.00)

Net effect   (429,400.00)   429,400.00

Total net effect   381,751.32   (381,751.32)

Page 121 of 123

PPIIRRAAEEUUSS  PPOORRTT  AAUUTTHHOORRIITTYY  SS..AA
Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2020

(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

Liquidity risk: The effective management of liquidity risk is secured by ensuring maintenance of adequate

cash reserves and a possibility for funding if necessary. Corporate liquidity risk management is based on

rationale management of working capital and cash flows.

The following table summarizes the maturities of financial liabilities December 31, 2020 and 2019,

respectively, under the relevant contracts to non-discounted prices.

Amounts of fiscal year 2020 Current portion
Less than

6 months
6-12 months 1 to 5 years >5 years Total